

PUBLIC VERSION

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

DOCKET NO. 9300

In the Matter of

**CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY N.V.,
et al.**

COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S PRETRIAL BRIEF

**Rhett R. Krulla
Morris A. Bloom
Deputy Assistant Directors**

**J. Robert Robertson
Senior Litigation Counsel**

**Susan Creighton
Deputy Director**

**Joseph J. Simons
Director
Bureau of Competition**

**Steven L. Wilensky
Cecelia M. Waldeck
Robert S. Tovsky
Michael A. Franchak
Hector Ruiz
Eric M. Sprague**

**Counsel Supporting
the Complaint**

**Jacqueline Tapp
Investigative Assistant**

**Mary C. Forster
Merger Analyst**

**Yasmine Carson
Honors Paralegal**

October 21, 2002

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)

CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY N.V.)

a foreign corporation,)

CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY)

a corporation,)

and)

PITT-DES MOINES, INC.)

a corporation.)

Docket No. 9300

COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S PRETRIAL BRIEF

October 21, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. THE RELEVANT PRODUCT MARKETS ARE LNG TANKS, LNG IMPORT TERMINALS, LNG PEAK SHAVING PLANTS, LPG TANKS, LIN/LOX/LAR TANKS, AND THERMAL VACUUM CHAMBERS | 6 |
| A. Overview of the Relevant Products | 7 |
| 1. LNG Tanks | 7 |
| 2. LNG Import Terminals | 8 |
| 3. LNG Peak Shaving Plants | 9 |
| 4. LPG Tanks | 9 |
| 5. LIN/LOX/LAR Tanks | 10 |
| 6. Thermal Vacuum Chambers | 10 |
| B. There Are No Economic Substitutes for the Relevant Products | 11 |
| II. THE RELEVANT GEOGRAPHIC MARKET IS THE UNITED STATES | 14 |
| III. THE EVIDENCE OF MARKET SHARES, CONCENTRATION AND DIRECT COMPETITION ESTABLISH A STRONG PRESUMPTION OF ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS | 14 |
| A. The Acquisition Greatly Increased Concentration in Highly Concentrated Markets | 15 |
| 1. Concentration in LNG Tanks | 17 |
| 2. Concentration in LPG Tanks | 18 |
| 3. Concentration in LIN/LOX/LAR Tanks | 18 |
| 4. Concentration in Thermal Vacuum Chambers | 18 |
| B. The Acquisition Eliminated CB&I's Most Substantial Competitor Among Differentiated Competitors | 19 |
| 1. The Evidence Demonstrates the High Level of Direct Competition Between CB&I and PDM | 19 |
| 2. Other Firms Have Not Been Substantial Competitors to CB&I and PDM | 25 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 3. | By Eliminating its Closest Competitor, the Acquisition Likely Increases CB&I’s Market Power | 27 |
| C. | The Structural Evidence Establishes a Strong Presumption of Anticompetitive Effects | 28 |
| IV. | CB&I’S ACQUISITION OF PDM REDUCED COMPETITION IN THE RELEVANT MARKETS | 29 |
| A. | Post-Acquisition Evidence Reflects the Anticompetitive Effects | 31 |
| B. | Other Firms Will Continue to Provide Only Weak Competition to CB&I In Each of the Relevant Markets | 35 |
| 1. | CB&I Enjoys Cost Advantages Over Other Firms | 36 |
| 2. | CB&I’s Years of Experience Also Reduces its Market Risks and Enhances its Reputation With Customers | 38 |
| 3. | New Joint Ventures Will Not Maintain the Competition that Had Existed Prior to the Acquisition | 41 |
| C. | Industry Participants Predict Higher Prices for the Relevant Products as a Result of the Acquisition | 41 |
| D. | The Acquisition Increases the Ability of CB&I to Tie the Sale of its LNG Tanks to Additional Products and Services | 43 |
| E. | New Entry Would Not Be Sufficient to Prevent Anticompetitive Effects | 45 |
| V. | RESPONDENT’S DEFENSES DO NOT OVERCOME COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S SHOWING OF LIKELY ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS | 48 |
| A. | PDM Was Not an Exiting Company | 48 |
| B. | Respondents’ Claimed Efficiencies Are Speculative and Are Unlikely to Be Specific to the Acquisition | 53 |
| VI. | REMEDY | 55 |
| X. | CONCLUSION | 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>American Medical Int’l, Inc.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 1 (1984) | 36, 57 |
| <i>B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 110 F.T.C. 207 (1988) | 6, 28, 29, 33, 57, 58, 59 |
| <i>Brunswick Corp.</i> , 99 F.T.C. 411 (1982) | 58 |
| <i>California v. American Stores</i> , 495 U.S. 271, 110 S. Ct. 1853 (1990) | 14 |
| <i>Citizen Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131, 89 S. Ct 927 (1969) | 49 |
| <i>Coca-Cola Bottling Company of the Southwest</i> , 118 F.T.C. 452 (1995) | 11, 14, 23, 24, 28, 29, 31 |
| <i>Continental Oil Co.</i> , 72 F.T.C. 850 (1967) | 58 |
| <i>Dean Foods Co.</i> , 70 F.T.C. 1146 (1966), <i>modified as to order</i> , 71 F.T.C. 731 (1967) | 58 |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Serv. Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1991) | 32 |
| <i>Ekco Products Co.</i> , 65 F.T.C. 1163 (1964) | 58, 59 |
| <i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) | 15, 29 |
| <i>FTC v. Elders Grain</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7 th Cir. 1989) | 11 |
| <i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 6, 53 |
| <i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) | 7 |
| <i>FTC v. Libbey, Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 2002) | 52 |
| <i>FTC v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 15 |
| <i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) | 7, 27, 29, 45 |
| <i>FTC v. Swedish Match</i> , 131 F. Supp.2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000) | 7, 27 |
| <i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11 th Cir. 1991) | 15, 53 |
| <i>H.J., Inc. v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 867 F.2d 1531 (8 th Cir. 1989) | 11 |
| <i>Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7 th Cir. 1986) | 15, 33 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Hospital Corp. of America</i> , 106 F.T.C. 361 (1985), <i>aff'd</i> 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986) | 28, 57 |
| <i>Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC</i> , 327 U.S. 608, 66 S. Ct. 758 (1946) | 57 |
| <i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 93 F.T.C. 764, 850 (1979), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 652 F.2d 1324 (7 th Cir. 1981) | 58, 59 |
| <i>Olin Corporation</i> , 113 F.T.C. 400 (1990) | 48 |
| <i>Pepsico, Inc. v. The Coca Cola Co.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) | 32 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 70 F.T.C. 456 (1966) | 58 |
| <i>R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 120 F.T.C. 150 (1995) | 14, 27, 35, 36 |
| <i>Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 987, 116 S. Ct. 515 (1995) | 45 |
| <i>Retail Credit Co.</i> , 92 F.T.C. 1 (1978), <i>rev'd on other grounds, sub nom.</i> <i>Equifax, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 618 F.2d 63 (9th Cir. 1980) | 58 |
| <i>RSR Corp.</i> , 88 F.T.C. 800 (1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 602 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 445 U.S. 927, 100 S. Ct. 1313 (1980) | 57 |
| <i>Seeburg Corp. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 124 (6th Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 866, 91 S. Ct 104 (1970) | 57 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Times-Picayune Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Baker Hughes</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 17, 29, 45 |
| <i>United States v. Baker Hughes</i> , 731 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles</i> , 575 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 959, 99 S. Ct 362 (1978) | 58 |
| <i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316, 81 S. Ct. 1243 (1961) | 57 |
| <i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Franklin Electric</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (W.D. Wisc. 2000) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. United Tote, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1069 (D. Del. 1991) | 39, 47 |
| <u>STATUTES:</u> | |
| Clayton Act, Section 7 15 U.S.C. § 18 | 1, 6 |
| Federal Trade Commission Act, Section 5 15 U.S.C. § 45 | 1, 7 |
| <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u> | |
| Kwoka & Warren-Boulton, <i>Efficiencies, Failing Firms and Alternatives to Merger: a Policy Synthesis</i> , 31 Antitrust Bull. 431 (1986) | 48 |
| 4 P. Areeda, H. Hovenkamp & J. Solow, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 929c (rev. ed. 1998) | 11 |
| U.S. Dept. of Justice & Federal Trade Comm'n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (1992, rev'd 1997) | <i>passim</i> |
